master agreement; and developing settlement systems that allow a secured transfer of

6 The stress tests assume that a sharp fall in aid flows would lead to a 5 percentage point interest rate increase as
the government’s domestic financing requirement increases; 50 percent depreciation of the RWF/US$ exchange
rate as liquidity in the forex market dries up, leading to valuation changes in banks' portfolios; and 66 percent
increase of importers’ NPLs due to the effect on their activity of the depreciation of the currency.

 -13-

collateral. In addition, developing hedging instruments for exporters would reduce indirect
foreign exchange rate risks, which could be a source of vulnerability in the event of a sharp
nominal appreciation of the exchange rate. Given the current limited development of the
foreign exchange market, it was suggested that banks be allowed to pre-finance exporters in
foreign exchange, and the NBR adopted this recommendation in April 2005.

Table 5. Stress Test Results

 Percent of Deposits

Percentage Change in CAR

for the System
   CAR<=0 CAR<10% Banks and SFIs Banks SFIs
Fall in value of collateral
1. 30%   0 -1 0
2. 50%   18 -1 -1 0
3. 70%  32 -1 -1 0
Increase in NPLs + stress test 2
4. 25% 7 25 -2 -2 0
5. 35% 7 25 -2 -3 0
6. 50% 7 25 -3 -4 -1
Failure of largest borrowers
7. 1 18 38 -4 -6 0
8. 2 38 38 -6 -6 0
9. 3 38 38 -8 -12 0
Change in interest rates
10. -5%  18 -1 -2 ...
11. -10%  43 -2 -3 0
12. 5%   1 2 0
13. 10%  13 2 3 0
Rwf appreciation vs. US$
14.  10%   ... 0 ...
Euro depreciation  vs. US$ + stress test 14
15. 30%   0 ...
Increase in NPLs to coffee exporters + stress tests 11 and 12
16. 25%   ... -1 ...
17. 50%  18 -2 -3 -0.5
Scenario I
18. Fall in aid flows 7 38 -3 -4 0
Scenario II
19. 2.+4.+10.+15.+16. 7 25 -3 -4 0
Contagion (interbank loans)
20. From Scenario I 7 38
21. From Scenario II 7 33

 -14-

E.   Prudential Framework

27.   The NBR carries out its responsibilities in a context of weak “initial conditions”
for effective banking supervision. As elaborated in the Summary Assessment of
Compliance with the Basle Core Principles for Effective Banking Supervision (BCP),
banking supervision operates in an environment characterized by high vulnerability to
external shocks; a concentration of economic activity in a few sectors; a weak credit culture
among banks and their customers; the lack of normalized accounting standards and
appropriate auditing rules for the non financial sector; weaknesses in the legal and judicial